ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

Attachment

STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF DESIGN POLICY & SUPPORT
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

P.I. #0007887 OFFICE Design Policy & Support
CSBRG-0007-00(887)

Stewart County

GDOT District 3 - Thomaston DATE 8/3/2015

CR 33/2nd Avenue & Hannahatchee Creek

Bridge Replacement

for Brent Story, State Design Policy Engineer
SEE DISTRIBUTION

APPROVED LOCATION & DESIGN REPORT

Attached is the approved Location and Design Report with Notice of Location & Design
Approval for the above subject project.

DISTRIBUTION:

Glenn Bowman, Director of Engineering

Joe Carpenter, Director of P3/Program Delivery

Genetha Rice-Singleton, Assistant Director of P3/Program Delivery
Albert Shelby, State Program Delivery Engineer

Darryl VanMeter, State Innovative Delivery Engineer

Bobby Hilliard, Program Control Administrator

Cindy VanDyke, State Transportation Planning Administrator

Hiral Patel, State Environmental Administrator

Ben Rabun, State Bridge Engineer

Andrew Heath, State Traffic Engineer

Angela Robinson, Financial Management Administrator

Lisa Myers, State Project Review Engineer

Andy Casey, State Roadway Design Engineer

Jason Mobley, District Design Engineer & for District Preconstruction Engineer
Richard Cobb, Location Bureau Chief

Michael Presley, District Engineer

Jack Reed, District Planning & Programming Engineer

Keenan Ford, Area Engineer - D3, A3

Clinton Ford, Project Manager

BOARD MEMBER - 2nd Congressional District



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
LOCATION'AND DESIGN REPORT

FILE  P.l. No.: 0007887 OFFICE District 3
Project No.: CSBRG-0007-00(887)
County: Stewart DATE july 6, 2015

Project Description: CR 33/2™ Ave. over Hannahatchee Creek

FROM Michael W. Presley, P.E., District Enginee@

Brent Story, P.E., State Design Policy Engineer

TO
Attn: Dave Peters, P.E., State Conceptual Design Engineer

SUBIJECT Request for Location and Design Approval

Description and Project Proposal: This project will replace the existing bridge on CR 33/Second Ave
over Hannahatchee Creek with a bridge that is made of reinforced concrete and steel that is approximately
240 feet long and 26 feet wide. The placement of the bridge is the current location of the existing bridge.
This project is approximately 0.5 miles north of Omaha, Georgia and 0.20 miles long. The project exists
between milepost 4.5 and milepost 4.7. The roadway will consist of a two lane road with 10-foot lanes and
6-foot shoulders (2-foot paved).

Concept Approval Date: June 26, 2013

Concept Update: Upon geometric review, the width of the travel lanes has been changed from 9 feet to
10 feet. Upon completion of the hydraulic study, the length of the bridge has been changed from 242 feet
to 240 feet and the bridge width was changed from 30 feet to 26 feet. The bridge width on the left side of
the bridge is thirteen feet (10 ft. lane 3 ft. shoulder) the width on the right varies from 13 to 17.3 ft. to
provide adequate stopping sight distance. (See bridge typical section)

Environmental Document: M7
2/,
Document Type: CE Approval Date: May J«{ 2015
Temporary State Route Needed: & No O Yes O Undetermined

Public Involvement: An open house detour meeting was not held because the bridge has been closed
since early 2011 and the public already utilizes a detour. Letter to stakeholders were sent in lieu of a
formal public meeting.

Consistency with Approved Planning: The design description as presented herein and submitted for
approval is consistent with the approved Concept Report.



Recommendations: Recommend that the location and design for the project be approved and that the
attached Notice be approved for advertising.

Concur: jjj‘_:&%———

GDOT Director of Engineering

~

" Approve: ? o . S
GDOT ChielEngineer Date

A’Mﬁ“(’; 35 2015

DATE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL:

{To be entered by Stale Conceptual Design Group Manager)

Attachments:
¢ Notice of Location and Design Approval
e Sketch Map
¢ Construction Cost Estimate
e Typical sections



NOTICE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL
CSBRG-0007-00(887) STEWART COUNTY
0007887

Notice is hereby given in compliance with Georgia Code 22-2-109 and 32-3-5 that the Georgia
Department of Transportation has approved the Location and Design of this project.

The date of location and design approval is: August 3, 2015

This project is a bridge replacement. The project is located in Stewart County, LL 232 and Land District
22.

The roadway will consist of two 10-foot lanes and 6-foot shoulders (2-foot paved). The bridge will be
replaced with a bridge that is 240 feet long and 26 feet wide.

Drawings or maps or plats of the proposed project, as approved, are on file and are available for
public inspection at the Georgia Department of Transportation:

Keenan Ford, Area Engineer
kford@dot.ga.gov

3600 Schatulga Road Columbus GA 31907
706-568-2165

Any interested party may obtain a copy of the drawings or maps or plats or portions thereof by
paying a nominal fee and requesting in writing to:

Albert Shelby

State Program Delivery Engineer
ashelby@dot.ga.gov

600 West Peachtree St. NW, 25" Floor
Atlanta GA 30308

(404)631-1758

Any written request or communication in reference to this project or notice SHOULD include the
Project and P.l. Numbers as noted at the top of this notice.



Project Concept Report - Page 2 P.l. Number: 0007887
County: Stewart

PROIJECT LOCATION
Not to scale

‘T

R - 3
QL\\‘e( |0_1..l L1 '-j_'- ! sy ,Geqrgia_S_Q_E
55 L 3 §22 "y
)? - Begin Projdct |19d '\
¥ =ty <
! § ™ J168 ACAMA
o \
0/ OMAHA il n.-. a ...
T A [ . X
7 = ! LY
e l : ’

%o
I
o
]
‘




Processad Date: 177115

DETA"—ED COST ESTIMATE ' eorgla Dvpn of Transporiation
Job: 0007887
JOB NUMBER 0007887 FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER

SPEC YEAR: 01

DESCRIPTION: BRIDGE REPLACEMENT CR 33/ SECOND AVE STEWART COUNTY
5-28-13

0010 - ROADWAY

ino

ITEM QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION

Numbar
000s 150-1000 1.000 S $50,000.00000 TRAFFIC CONTROL - CSBRG-0007-00(887)
0010 210-0100 1000 LS $300,000.00000 GRADING COMPLETE - CSBRG-0007-00(887)
0015 310-1101 1200000 TN $20.77496 GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL MATL
0090 318-3000 300.000 TN $18.11603 AGGR SURF CRS
0210 402-3100 140000 TN $87.00000 REC AC 9.5 MM SP,TPI,GP1ORBL1,INCL BM&HL
0275 402-3121 340000 TN $83.00000 RECYL AC 25MM SP,GP1/2, BM&HL
0025 402-3190 229000 TN $85.00000 RECYL AC 19 MM SP,GP 1 OR 2 INC BM&HL
0030 413-1000 211000 GL $3.30128 BITUM TACK COAT
0040 433-1000 190.000 SY $165.00000 REINF CONC APPROACH SLAB
0215 436-3000 300,000 LF $12.36231 ASPH CONC CURB -5"
0225 441-0050 33,000 S8Y $61.15945 CONC SLOPE DRAIN
0220 441-0303 4000 EA $1,801,72414 CONC SPILLWAY, TP 3
0230 500-0100 190,000 SY $5.33846 GROOVED CONCRETE
0295 500-3200 30000 CY $334.17745 CL B CONC
0155 641-1100 84000 LF $59.75101 GUARDRAIL, TP T
0035 641-1200 390.000 LF $17.45894 GUARDRAIL, TP W
0160 641-5001 2000 EA $591.19111 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1
0165 641-5012 2000 EA $1,885,60526 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 12
0055 643-8200 700,000 LF $1.83991 BARRIER FENCE (ORANGE). 4 FT

SUBTOTAL FOR ROADWAY:

0020 - STRUCTURAL

i =

ITEM QUANTITY ‘“‘ UNITS ; PRICE DESCRIPTION

Line

Number

0205 211-0300 250.000 CY $45.00000 BR EXCAV, STREAM CROSSING
0045 540-1102 1.000 LS $100,000.00000 REM OF EX BR, BR NO -1
0050 543-.9000 1.000 LS $1,200,000.00000 CONSTR OF BRIDGE COMPLETE - CSBRG-0007-00{887)
SUBTOTAL FOR STRUCTURAL:
Page1of2
File L lon: Div of Pr lon > CES

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidentlal andfor privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,
distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the materiai in this document is strictly forbidden.

AMOUNT

$50,000 00
$300,000.00
$24,929.95
$5,434.81
$12,180.00
$28,220.00
$18,785.00
$696.57
$31,350.00
$3,708.69
$2,018 26
57,206 50
$1,014.3%
$10025.32
$5,019.08
$6,808.99
$1,182.38
$3,771.21
$1,287.94
$613,639.41

AMOUNT

$11,250.00
$100,000.00
$1,200,000.00
$1,311,250.00



Processed Date: 17115 e ——
DETAILED COST ESTIMATE ~ ~ ~ sos i MLl
Job: 0007887

0030 - EROSION CONTROL

Line' |

ITEM : QUANTITY. ruunsz PRICE DESCRIPTIOR AMOUNT
1]

Numbar l i

0115 163-0232 2000 AC $600.00000 TEMPORARY GRASSING $1,200.00
0110 183-0240 50.000 TN $250.00000 MULCH $12,500.00
0175 163-0300 2000 EA $1,200.00000 CONSTRUCTION EXIT $2.400.00
0185 163-0520 400006 LF $15.00000 CONSTR AND REMOVE TEMP PIPE SLOPE DRAIN $6.000.00
0145 163-0529 1600.000 LF $3.02049 CNST/REM TEMP SED BAR OR BLD STRWCK DM $4.832.78
0120 165-0030 2000.000 LF $1.00000 MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP C $2 000.00
0150 165-0071 800,000 LF $1.00000 MAINT OF SEDIMENT BARRIER - BALED STRAW $800.00
0180 185-0101 2000 EA $700.00000 MAINT OF CONST EXIT $1,400,00
0o08s 167-1000 2000 EA $500.00000 WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING $1.000.00
0080 167-1500 12000 MO $500.00000 WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS $6.000 00
0125 171-0030 4000.000 LF $3.00000 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPEC $12,000.00
0140 603-2024 800.000 SY $40,44332 STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 1, 24" $32,354.66
0235 603-2182 800.000 SY $36.21746 STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 3, 24" $28,973,97
0130 603-7000 1600.000 SY $3.48915 PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC $5.582.64
0060 700-6910 3,000 AC $1,093,28889 PERMANENT GRASSING $3,279.87
0065 700-7000 9.000 TN $65.00000 AGRICULTURAL LIME $585.00
0070 700-8000 2000 TN $496.63015 FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE $993.26
0075 700-8100 150,000 LB $2,57330 FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT $386.00
0270 718-1000 600,000 SY $1.95943 EROSION CONTROL MATS WATERWAYS $1,175.66
0135 716-2000 3000.000 SY $1.24000 EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES $3.720.00

SUBTOTAL FOR EROSION CONTROL: $127,183.84

0040 - SIGNING & MARKING

Ling

Number | QUANTITY UNITS | PRICE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

0245 636-1033 32000 SF $20.62988 HWY SIGNS, TPIMAT.REFLSHTP 8 $660.16
0250 636-2070 41000 LF $8.31800 GALV STEEL POSTS, TP7 $341.08
0255 636-5010 12000 EA $35.93130 DELINEATOR, TP 1 $431.18
0260 652-5451 1650.000 LF $0.13117 SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE $216 43
0265 652-5452 1650.000 LF $0.14465 SOLID TRAF STRIPE. 5 IN, YELLO $238 67
0170 654-1001 18,000 EA $10.00000 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1 $180.00
0280 657-1085 500.000 LF %594916 PRF PL SD PVT MKG,B".B/W,TP PB $2,974.58
0285 657-6085 500,000 LF $6.04767 PRF PL SD PVMT MKG,8"8/Y,TPPB $3,023.84
SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNING & MARKING: $8,065.94
TOTALS FOR JOB 0007887
ITEMS COST: $1,960,139.19
COST GROUP COST: $0.00
ESTIMATED COST: $1,960,139.19
CONTINGENCY PERCENT: 0.00
ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION: 0.00
ESTIMATED COST WITH
CONTINGENCY AND E&l: $1,960,139.18
File L ion: Div of Pr ion > CES s

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confldentlal and/or privilaged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,
distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action In rellance upon the material In this document is strictly forbidden.



PROJ. NO. CSBRG-0007-00{887) | CALL NO. 5/29/2009
P.l. NO. 0007887

DATE 6/30/2014

INDEX (TYPE) DATE INDEX Link to Fuel and AC Index;

REG. UNLEADED I Jun-14 5 3.667 hitp://www.dot.ga.gov/doin tness/Materials/Pa haltcementindex.aspx

DIESEL |$_ 3916

LIQUID AC $  581.00

LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENTS

PA=[{APM-APL)/APL)IXTMTXAPL

Asphalt

Price Adjustment {PA} 13089.93 $ 13,089,953
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% $ 929.60

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let {APL) s 581.00

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement {TMT) 37.55

ASPHALT Tons %AC ACton

Leveling 50 5.0% 25

12,5 OGFC 5.0% 0

12.5mm 5.0% o

9.5 mm SP 140 5.0% 2

25 mm SP 340 5.0% 17

19 mm SP 221 5.0% 11.05

751 37.55

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT

Price Adjustment (PA) $ 315.92 $ 315.92
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed {APM) Max. Cap 60% s 929.60

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) S 581.00

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement {TMT) 0.906266295

Biturmn Tack
Gals gals/ton tons

2328234 0.90626629

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT {surface treatment)

Price Adjustment {(PA) 0 S -
Monthly Asphalt Cemeant Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% S 929.60

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) $ 581.00

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 4]

Bitum Tack SY Gals/SY Gals gals/ton tons

Single Surf. Trmt. 0.20 0 232.8234 0

Double Surf.Trmt. 0.44 0 232.8234 0

Triple Surf, Trmt 071 o 2328234 0

0
TOTAL LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT $ 13,405.85




m:ﬂ T l:.—':ﬁ_m W ‘_“_f;_: I :. '.,.-.:,.... : ..:. © ] o :.
£
i ) gt | gt 550 g
'llll“l' Praver Lo Tt qoe HI
ALLOWABLE RANGES TABLE
708 Te/S PRILTY, CRSY UWTY TP SAC AR 1D WS N1
(151008 Potals! JPTS L DEILT 13 I T0ILENOE {1311
A ey ey
etie ecrs caney ]
4 5T o emarre S Ml
L8 1141 - sivioe awy 1AL - gietmm
&0 1247 - oL5isha & nm 1147+ gyt
™ & 0x® 1947 - ouinn
L St et
LE AUT B9 80 MM R T AUT (TN 18 iU
SVOAYER 18 CHATR
& BRGNS faartitu T (U 08 1148 FOrF 1D et SEI TANGENT SECTION
o P — ®-L TYPICAL SECTION®|
ovate ol stneze piest rr
0 0t ¥ Pt 6 STATION 12+60.00 - 23°6D
oums i A
W A (0)
e Hi am
LESTY tany G @T 1D ar0if CAESIie6 & F1Af SUTTLR SRagi
B8 (00 /00 M09 19 &rpi) MLA7 ONTS LOTS M 84 WA DL
LY AT O IERTICW Qe
L ARSI o ALY TSI ALsSTe @ 31 TS s g 129 s.0 5
T ariefigs 108100 (oY - BT Savstivt Frevet Lom Trased (goq DT
AR &7 70117188 46310 OO+ OXTIRAME
e ThayTile 111 CoWE - 0010
1Y DO eAC-ST Saict B 4T Faf S AT a8 ¢ ¢ Tast1figa,
£ SmaTve o ST 10 [0 PROIL ) ENS 8 (58 OF TREITIN
DALl @ KTIUISED B VALK CSE WTe 1 GIRIAR LT
UL ERA T I PO8 @I P00 B, e
g 40 % @ ey
Roodeoy £ e b-gt 3t ~:‘l‘ CEYS
Srouater Croteg tor Tyse @ 4nonerooe
| ey | ® SUPER ELEVATED SECT 0N
w Cemg tor oot
-
N @ RECYLCED ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 9.5 mn SUPERPAVE, TYPE 16135 LBS/50. YD
Tz T, " @YRECYLCED ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 19 oo SUFERPAVE. {220 LBS/S0. YD)
TYPICAL SHOULOER DETAIL FOR GUARDRA!L © RECYCLED ASPHALYIC CONCRETE 25 ow SUPERPAVE, (330 LBS/50. 7D
SEE PLAN FOR LOCATION .1 ¢ ses sransora 4sss (D GRADED £GGREGATE BASE, 10.0 BASE INCHES
© SAFETY EDGE - SEE DETAIL P-T
FEVISION BATES { STATE OF GEORGIA
GEORGIA 1 DEPARTUERT OF TRANSPORTATIGN.
MW INELIA OFFICE - DISTRICT 3 BESIGN
DEPARTMENT TYPICAL SECTIONS
OF
TRANSPORTATION CRYI/ 260 AVE 0 uﬁ(ﬁ




—— T -
Wt FOT DN T2 I | S | R | B Tala 1L
b1 pasorbor ppe-ri o 000 L GA | £iw atart 1

BRIDGE TYPICAL
26" BRIDGE

26°

2

¢

10
e e 10 e
TRAVELWAY'S C TRAVELWAYS

e e fott———

SHOULDER

3 -5
SHOULDER

| J

T T S . SRS . D, T SR

SHOULDER VARIES FROM 7.37-3" FROM STA 15+23-16+60. 49
SHOULDER « 5°FROM STA 16.60.49-17+93. 00

REVISION DATES I STAIE OF GEDRGIA
1 DEPARTUENT OF TRANSPORTATION

GEORGIA FFICE: ISTRICT 3 CESICK
DEPARTMENT NOT TO SCALE TYPICAL SECTIONS
oF
TRANSPORTATION TR A -
—— 05-002




Prepared By:

(Lot e

Categorical Exclusion

PI No. 0007887, Stewart County

Page 4 of 4

05/06/15
Charlotte Weber Date
Sr. Environmental Planner
HNTB Corporation
Reviewed By:
W% SN
Ryan Pérry Da)é [
NEPA Analyst

Georgia Department of Transportation

Concurred By:

iral Patel, P.E.
tate Environmental Administrator
Georgia Department of Transportation

Approved By:
m&cp XQmw

sl

Date !

5/Q

Rodney N. B rry P.E/!
ivision Ad inistrator
Federal Highway Administration

Attachments appear in the following order:

1. Effects Evaluation
2. Correspondence/Report Coordination
3. Public Involvement

Datd



